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wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 2:05 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Linda Burger 
Company: Avista Corp 
Company Phone: (509)495‐4423 
Company Email: linda.burger@avistacorp.com 
Company Address: 1411 E. Mission Ave, Spokane, 99202 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: 19325869 
Ticket Date: 07/29/19 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030 (5) 
Violation Section: 19.122.030 (5) An excavator must not excavate until all known facility operators have marked or 
provided information regarding underground facilities 
Violation Description: Neighborhood Fence put in a locate ticket on 7/29/19, 19325869 at 22751 Appleway in Liberty 
Lake that was not valid to work until 8/1/19 which is 2 full business days. The fence crew started digging for post holes 
on 7/31/19 prior to Avista’s locator arriving to locate their gas and electric facilities  
Violation Address: 22751 E Appleway, Liberty Lake, WA  
Violation Date: 07/31/2019 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Neighborhood Fence 
Violator Phone Number: (509)624‐0416 
Violator Email: raylspies@gmail.com 
Violator Address: 11619 E. Cooper Rd, Mead, 99021 
Violator Employess On Site: Randy (unknown last name) was on the fence crew onsite  
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Other Information 

Other Information: Neighborhood Fence augered directly over Avista’s pipeline to install a fence post without having 
waited the 2 full business days for locate marks. Additional supporting documentation and photos are being sent 
separately. 
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Supporting Documentation  
Avista vs Neighborhood Fence Complaint 

August 21, 2019 
 

Date of Violation:  July 31st, 2019 
 
Excavator Information:  Neighborhood Fence, 11619 E Cooper Rd, Mead, WA 99021 
(Ray Spies, raylspies@gmail.com, (509) 624-0416 information on locate ticket)  onsite:  Randy (don’t 
know last name) was on the crew 
 
Location of Damage:  22751 E Appleway, Liberty Lake, WA  
 
Locate Ticket Number:  19325869 
 
Alleged Violation:  19.122.030 (5) An excavator must not excavate until all known facility operators have 
marked or provided information regarding underground facilities 
 
Summary of Violation: 
 
Neighborhood Fence put in a locate ticket on 7/29/19, 19325869 at 22751 Appleway in Liberty Lake that 
was not valid to work until 8/1/19 which is 2 full business days.  The fence crew started digging for post 
holes on 7/31/19 prior to Avista’s locator arriving to locate.  Attachment #1 vicinity map and area of 
conflict and Attachment #2 is copy of the locate ticket. 
 
On August 5, 2019 Avista’s inspector stopped at the job site because the ticket was flagged as a high 
consequence ticket due to a high pressure pipeline in the area of the locate ticket and found that the 
posts were installed and concreted over the top of Avista’s 6” steel high pressure pipeline that was 
operating at 160 psig.  Avista’s inspector found in talking with the fencing crew that they started work 
on July 31, 2019 augering all the posts for the fencing.  Which was confirmed by the locator, when he 
showed up late in the afternoon on July 31st the post holes had already been augered.  See Attachment 
#3 for locator’s ticket comments and see Attachments #5 – #8 for locator’s pictures.   
 
Neighborhood Fence augered directly over Avista’s pipeline to install a fence post without having waited 
the 2 full business days for locate marks.  One of the posts was installed within feet of a pipeline marker 
and should have been a clue to stop and wait for locates see photo in Attachment #4.  Neighborhood 
Fence came close enough to the depth of the pipeline to get into the bedding sand on top of the 
pipeline.  Luckily there was no damage done to the pipe; however, if the auger had hit the 160 psig 
pipeline, there could have been serious consequences. 
 
Avista’s concern is that if there was damage done to the pipe, we may not have found out about it until 
a leak developed if Avista’s inspector had not stumbled upon them while still working.  This property is 
being developed as a large RV Park. 
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 Attachment #1 – Vicinity map of location of alleged violation, red circle indicates area of conflict with 
fence and pipeline 
 

 
 
  



Attachment #2 – Locate ticket 19325869 
 

 
 
Attachment #3 – Locator comments from ticket 19325869 all post holes were completed upon the 
locator’s arrival on 7/31/19 
 

 
 



 
 
Attachment #4 – Photo of fence post in relation to where the 6” high pressure pipeline located out.  
Also notice the yellow pipeline marker, which should have been a clue to wait for locates. 
 

 
 

  



Attachment #5 – 3 Locator’s pictures upon his arrival showing that post holes had already been augered 

 
 
Attachment #6 – 3 Locator’s pictures upon his arrival showing that post holes had already been augered 
 
 

 
 



Attachment #7 – 3 Locator’s pictures upon his arrival showing that post holes had already been augered 
 

 
 
Attachment #8 – Photo of locates in relation to fence posts 
 

 
 




